

No. 08-345

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ALABAMA, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

Timothy D. POPE,  
*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

Troy King  
*Attorney General*  
Corey Maze  
*Solicitor General*  
STATE OF ALABAMA  
11 South Union Street  
Montgomery, AL 36130

Alice Ann Byrne  
ALABAMA DEPT. OF  
PERSONNEL  
64 North Union Street  
Montgomery, AL 36130

Kevin C. Newsom  
*Counsel of Record*  
Matthew H. Lembke  
John C. Neiman, Jr.  
BRADLEY ARANT ROSE  
& WHITE LLP  
1819 Fifth Avenue North  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
(205) 521-8803

Christopher W. Weller  
CAPELL & HOWARD, P.C.  
150 South Perry Street  
Montgomery, AL 36102

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

November 25, 2008

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. The Lower Courts’ Confusion Is Clear..... 1

II. The Conflict With This Court’s Decisions Is  
Stark.....3

III. Pope’s Efforts To Evade The Question  
Presented Are Unavailing. ....6

A. The State Aggressively Sought The No-  
Bypass Rule’s Termination. .... 7

B. The State Urged The Rule’s Termination  
From The Very Outset Of The Litigation.....9

C. The State And Pope Sought And Obtained  
Precisely The Same Relief. ....10

D. Pope’s Separate Discrimination Suit Has No  
Bearing On The Parties’ Alignment Here. ....11

CONCLUSION .....12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alliance to End Repression v. City of Chicago</i> 356 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	4
<i>ASH v. Civil Aeronautics Board</i> 724 F.2d 211 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	2
<i>Bigby v. City of Chicago</i> 927 F.2d 1426 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	2
<i>Buckhannon Board &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Department of Health &amp; Human Resources</i> 532 U.S. 598 (2001) .....	i, 6
<i>Firebird Society v. Members of the Board of Fire Commissioners</i> 556 F.2d 642 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	2
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....	6, 10
<i>Jenkins v. Missouri</i> 73 F.3d 201 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	2
<i>King v. Illinois State Board of Elections</i> 410 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>LULAC v. Clements</i> 923 F.2d 365 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	3
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens' Council</i> 478 U.S. 546 (1986) .....	5

<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens’ Council</i> 483 U.S. 711 (1987) .....	11
<i>Pennsylvania v. Flaherty</i> 40 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>Pope v. Alabama</i> 2008 WL 2874483 (M.D. Ala. 2008) .....	11
<i>Turner v. District of Columbia Board of Elections &amp; Ethics</i> 354 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	3
